
 
 

Road use charge, goods transport 
Hungary 

 

Vignette system  

 

Vehicle categories and tariffs are as follows: 

Category D1: vehicles or combinations up to 3.5t MPW - these vehicles have to pay road use 
charge on motorways.  

Category D2: vehicles or combinations over 3.5t to 7.5t MPW - these vehicles have to pay a road 
use charge on motorways, trunk roads and certain main roads.  

Category D3: vehicles or combinations over 7.5t to 12t MPW - these vehicles have to pay a road 
use charge on motorways, trunk roads and certain main roads.  

Category D4: vehicles or combinations of over 12t MPW - these vehicles have to pay a road use 
charge on motorways, trunk roads and certain main roads.  

The MPW taken into consideration is based on the value indicated in the registration document. 

E-vignette vehicle category 

National Regional 

Weekly  

(10-day) 
Monthly Annual Annual 

D1M | motorcycle* HUF 1,470 HUF 2,500 - - 

D1 | motorcycles / passenger cars for 
up to 7 persons with a maximum 
authorized mass of 3.5 tons and their 
trailers 

HUF 3,500 HUF 4,780 HUF 42,980 HUF 5,000 

D2 | all motor vehicles that do not 
belong to any other vehicle category 

HUF 7,000 HUF 9,560 HUF 42,980 HUF 10,000 

B2 | bus HUF 15,500 HUF 21,975 HUF 199,975 HUF 20,000 

U | towed trailers of vehicles in vehicle 
categories D2 and B2 

HUF 3,500 HUF 4,780 HUF 42,980 HUF 5,000 

 

For further information, please see: www.autopalyamatrica.hu  and www.izishop.hu  

 

 

E-vignette 

 

As of 1 July 2013, the electronic, distance-based toll system (DTS) has been introduced on a total 
of 7,000 km designated road sections of the Hungarian public road network (motorways, highways, 
main routes). 

 

http://www.autopalyamatrica.hu/
http://www.izishop.hu/


The new system will comply with the European Union requirements and the directives of the 
European Electronic Toll Service (EETS) (Act LXVII of 2013 on distance-based toll payable for the 
use of motorways, highways and main routes). The rate of distance-based toll payment depends 
on the used road type, the category of the motor vehicle >> (J2, J3, J4), as well as its 
environmental classification. 

 

Starting from 15th of March 2020 the toll rates will increase with 3.4 % in every category, 
compared with the actual prices. 

Vehicle categories and tariffs are as follows: 

 [HUF/km] 

Category J2: Heavy goods vehicle with a total weight over 3.5 tons with two axles  

Category J3: Heavy goods vehicle with a total weight over 3.5 tons with three axles 

Category J4: Heavy goods vehicle with a total weight over 3.5 tons with four or more axles 

 

 
J2 J3 J4 

 
Expressway Main road Expressway Main road Expressway Main road 

EURO 0 65,92 28,04 92,48 48,55 149,39 93,18 

EURO I 65,92 28,04 92,48 48,55 149,39 93,18 

EURO II 57,32 24,38 80,42 42,22 124,49 77,65 

EURO III 57,32 24,38 80,42 42,22 124,49 77,65 

EURO IV 57,32 24,38 80,42 42,22 124,49 77,65 

EURO V 48,72 20,72 68,36 35,89 105,82 66,00 

EURO VI 48,72 20,72 68,36 35,89 105,82 66,00 

 

 
More information is available on the official website: https://hu-go.hu/articles/category/news 

 

 

Source: MKFE, February 2020 
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